
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 
___________________________________ 

) 
In re:       ) 

) 
BP America Production Company,   )  CAA Appeal No. 10-04 
Florida River Compression Facility,   ) 

) 
Permit No. V-SU-0022-05.00   ) 
___________________________________ ) 
 

 
MOTION FOR DISMISSAL 

 
 Petitioner WildEarth Guardians hereby moves for dismissal with prejudice of its Petition 

for Review the above-captioned proceeding.  The reason for this motion is that the parties have 

resolved Guardians’ Petition for Review through the attached Settlement Agreement 

(“Agreement”) effective February 6, 2012 that fully resolves the instant Petition for Review.  

Under paragraph 2 of the Agreement, Guardians agreed to move for dismissal with prejudice of 

the above-captioned matter upon execution of the Agreement. 

 Therefore, Guardians moves to dismiss its Petition for Review with prejudice. 

 

Respectfully submitted on the 20th day of February 2012. 

      /s/ Samantha Ruscavage-Barz 
      NM Bar No. 23276 
      WildEarth Guardians 
      516 Alto Street 
      Santa Fe, NM 87501 
      Tel: (505) 988-9126 ext. 1158 
      Fax: (505) 213-1895 
      sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org 
 
      Attorney for WildEarth Guardians 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on February 20, 2012 I electronically filed the foregoing MOTION 
FOR DISMISSAL through the EPA’s CDX , and mailed a copy by first class mail and faxed a 
copy to the following: 
 
Sara Laumann 
Assistant Regional Counsel 
EPA Region 8 Office of Regional Counsel 
1595 Wynkoop 
Denver, CO 80202 
Laumann.sara@epa.gov 
303-312-6859 
 
Steve Odendahl 
EPA Region 8 Office of Regional Counsel 
1595 Wynkoop 
Denver, CO 80202 
Odendahl.steve@epa.gov 
303-312-6859 
 
Kristi Smith 
Air and Radiation Law Office 
EPA Office of General Counsel 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
smith.kristi@epa.gov    
Fax: 202-566-0070 
 
Charles Kaiser 
John Jacus 
Charles Breer 
Counsel for BP America Production Company 
Davis Graham and Stubbs, LLP 
1550 17th St., Suite 500 
Denver, CO 80202 
Chuck.kaiser@dgslaw.com 
John.jacus@dgslaw.com  
Charlie.breer@dgslaw.com 
Fax: 303-893-1379 
 
       /s/ Samantha Ruscavage-Barz 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 
 

Settlement Agreement 
























